COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

•	. 1		r	•
ln	tha	N /	[atter	Δt
111	uic	10	iauci	OI.

JOINT APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL)	CASE NO. 2006-00136
OF THE INDIRECT TRANSFER OF)	
CONTROL RELATING TO THE MERGER)	
OF AT&T, INC. AND BELLSOUTH)	
CORPORATION)	

REMAND AND WITHDRAWL OF MOTION FOR ENTRY OF PROTECTIVE ORDER

Agreement having been reached with the Joint Applicants on a Protective Agreement, NuVox Communications, Inc. ("NuVox"), DIECA Communications, Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company ("Covad"), Xspedius Management Company Switched Services, LLC and Xspedius Management Company of Louisville, LLC (collectively referred to herein as "Xspedius") (with NuVox, Covad and Xspedius being referred to herein collectively as the "Movants"), by counsel, hereby remand and withdraw their Expedited Motion for Entry of the Attached Protective Order filed of record with this Commission on May 17, 2006.

Submitted to and filed with the Kentucky Public Service Commission this 23rd day of April, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Henry S. Alford

Henry S. Alford Scot A. Duvall MIDDLETON REUTLINGER 2500 Brown & Williamson Tower Louisville, Kentucky 40202 (502) 584-1135 halford@middreut.com

COUNSEL FOR NUVOX
COMMUNICATIONS, INC.; DIECA
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. d/b/a COVAD
COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY;
XSPEDIUS MANAGEMENT COMPANY
SWITCHED SERVICES, LLC AND
XSPEDIUS MANAGEMENT COMPANY
OF LOUISVILLE, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Counsel for Movants, NuVox Communications, Inc., DIECA Communications, Inc. d/b/a Covad Communications Company, Xspedius Management Company Switched Services, LLC and Xspedius Management Company of Louisville, LLC, hereby certifies that a true and accurate electronic copy of this filing was transferred to the Commission via the Electronic Filing Center this 23rd day of May, 2006 and filed in hardcopy document form with the Commission also on the 23rd day of May, 2006. Further, consistent with the Commission's Order of April 12, 2006, notice of the filing of this Motion was served via electronic mail on all parties of record. Parties of record can access the information at the Commission's Electronic Filing Center located at http://psc.ky.gov.efs/efsmain.aspx.

/s/ Henry S. Alford

Henry S. Alford Scot A. Duvall MIDDLETON REUTLINGER 2500 Brown & Williamson Tower Louisville, Kentucky 40202 (502) 584-1135 halford@middreut.com

COUNSEL FOR NUVOX COMMUNICATIONS, INC.; DIECA COMMUNICATIONS, INC. d/b/a COVAD

COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY; XSPEDIUS MANAGEMENT COMPANY SWITCHED SERVICES, LLC AND XSPEDIUS MANAGEMENT COMPANY OF LOUISVILLE, LLC